September 30,  June 30, September 30,

   2005   2005   2004

   Debt and Capital Lease Obligations   $818,646   $849,463   $792,966

   Stockholders' Equity   $908,605   $876,026   $832,604

   Total Debt to Capitalization   47.4%   49.2%   48.8%

   (A) Management believes disclosure of EBITDA, as adjusted, a non-GAAP

   measure, provides useful information to investors because, when viewed

   with our GAAP results and accompanying reconciliations, it provides a

   more complete understanding of our performance than GAAP results alone.

   Management uses EBITDA, as adjusted, as a supplemental measure to review

   current period operating performance, a comparability measure, a

   performance measure for period to period comparisons and a valuation

   measure.

   UNIVERSAL COMPRESSION HOLDINGS, INC.

   UNAUDITED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

   (Horsepower in thousands)

   Three Months Ended

   September 30,  June 30, September 30,

   2005   2005   2004

   Total Available Horsepower

   (at period end):

   Domestic contract compression   1,948   1,921   1,896

   International contract compression   565   566   437

   Total   2,513   2,487   2,333

   Average Contracted Horsepower:

   Domestic contract compression   1,751   1,740   1,665

   International contract compression   524   513   401

   Total   2,275   2,253   2,066

   Horsepower Utilization:

   Spot (at period end)   91.0%   91.4%   89.8%

   Average   91.0%   90.7%   88.9%

   Fabrication Backlog (in millions)   $114   $73   $66

SOURCE Universal Compression Holdings, Inc.

David Oatman, Vice President, Investor Relations of Universal Compression Holdings, Inc., 1-713-335-7460

http://www.prnewswire.com